

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF)
MANUFACTURERS, et al.,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
v.) Case No. 11-cv-01629
) Judge Amy Berman Jackson
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, et al.,)
)
Defendants)
)
)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS NAM/CDW'S AMENDED COMPLAINT'S
FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION**

ERIC G. MOSKOWITZ
Assistant General Counsel
for Special Litigation
National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
Phone: (202) 273-2930
Fax: (202) 273-1799
E-mail: Eric.Moskowitz@nlrb.gov
D.C. Bar No. 184614

ABBY PROPIS SIMMS
Deputy Assistant General Counsel
Special Litigation Branch
Phone: (202) 273-2934
E-mail: Abby.Simms@nlrb.gov
D.C. Bar No. 913640

DAWN L. GOLDSTEIN
Senior Attorney
Special Litigation Branch
Phone: (202) 273-2936
E-mail: Dawn.Goldstein@nlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	3
 I. Standard of Review	3
II. The Board's Rule Requiring Employers to Post a Notice of Employee Rights Is a Reasonable Exercise of the Board's Statutory Authority	5
A. The Final Rule Is Within the Board's Substantive Rulemaking And Statutory Gap-Filling Powers.	5
1. The Regulation at Issue in This Case is Reasonably Related to the Purposes of the Act.	7
2. The Regulation at Issue in This Case Reasonably Fills a Statutory Gap Left by Congress in the NLRA.....	11
B. The Board Reasonably Rejected Arguments of the Opponents of the Rule that the Board Lacks Authority to Impose and Enforce a Notice-Posting Requirement.	16
1. The Board Reasonably Concluded That the Final Rule is Permissible Notwithstanding the Lack of Express Statutory Authorization for the New Notice-Posting Requirement.	16
2. The Board Reasonably Concluded that its Notice-Posting Rule Does Not Impair First Amendment Rights.	21
3. The Board Reasonably Concluded that its Notice-Posting Rule Does not Impair Section 8(c) Rights.	23
4. The Notice of Employee Rights Under the NLRA Is Neutral.	24

5. The Board's Final Rule Offered Sufficient Explanation For its Finding That Employees Have Insufficient Knowledge of Their NLRA Rights.....	28
6. The Enforcement Mechanisms Are Designed to Remedy Violations of the Rule and Are a Reasonable Implementation of the NLRA.....	32
a. The Final Rule's Section 8(a)(1) Remedy is Within the Board's Authority.....	33
b. The Board Reasonably Concluded that the Supreme Court's <i>Local 357, Teamsters</i> Decision Does Not Preclude the Board From Fashioning and Enforcing A New Notice-Posting Requirement.....	37
c. The NLRB's Interpretation Providing for Equitable Tolling of Section 10(b)'s Statute of Limitations is Within Its Authority.....	39
III. <i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> 's Exception to the Prohibition of District Court Review of Agency Unfair Labor Practice and Representation Proceedings Does Not Provide a Basis for Jurisdiction in This Case.....	44
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allegemy Ludlum v. NLRB</i> , 301 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 2002).....	33
<i>Amalgamated Util. Workers v. Con. Edison Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 261 (1940).....	20
<i>American Hospital Association v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991)	5, 11, 17
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	39
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009)	4
<i>ASP v. Milardo Photography, Inc.</i> , 573 F.Supp.2d 677 (D. Conn. 2008)	41
<i>Atlantic Mutual Insurance Co. v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 523 U.S. 382 (1998).....	14
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	14
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	14
<i>Bachelder v. America W. Airlines</i> , 259 F.3d 1112 (9 th Cir. 2001).....	35
<i>Beshears v. Asbill</i> , 930 F.2d 1348 (8 th Cir. 1991).....	41
<i>Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System v. MCorp Financial, Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 32 (1991).....	44
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	44
<i>Bonham v. Dresser Industries, Inc.</i> , 569 F.2d 187, 193 (3d Cir. 1977);.....	41, 42
<i>Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen v. Chi. River & Ind. R.R. Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 30 (1957).....	18
<i>California Saw & Knife Works</i> , 320 N.L.R.B. 224 (1995) <i>enf'd. sub nom. Machinists v. NLRB</i> , 133 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 1998)	26
<i>Callowhill v. Allen-Sherman-Hoff Co.</i> , 832 F.2d 269 (3 rd Cir. 1987).....	41
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008)	23, 37
<i>Charlier v. S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc.</i> , 556 F.2d 761 (5 th Cir. 1977).....	41

<i>Cheney R.R. Co. v. ICC</i> , 902 F.2d 66 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	18
<i>Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	passim
<i>City of Portland v. EPA</i> , 507 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	4, 32
<i>Communications Workers v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988).....	26, 27
<i>Cottage Health System v. Sebelius</i> , 631 F.Supp.2d 80 (D.D.C. 2009)	3
<i>DeBrunner v. Midway Equipment Co.</i> , 803 F.2d 950 (8 th Cir. 1966).....	41
<i>Department of Treasury v. Federal Labor Relations Authority</i> , 494 U.S. 922 (1990).....	14
<i>Dole v. United Steelworkers of America</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1990)	12
<i>EEOC v. Ky. State Police Department</i> , 80 F.3d 1086 (6 th Cir. 1966)	41
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978)	11
<i>Elliot v. Group Medical & Surgical Serv.</i> , 714 F.2d 556 (5 th Cir. 1983)	41
<i>English v. Pabst Brewing Co.</i> , 828 F.2d 1047 (4 th Cir. 1987)	41
<i>Glus v. Brooklyn E. D. Terminal</i> , 359 U.S. 231 (1959).....	39
<i>Goethe House N.Y., German Cultural Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 869 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1989)	44
<i>Greenwell v. Charles Machine Works, Inc.</i> , No. CIV-10-0313-HE, 2011 WL 1458565 (W.D. Ok. April 15, 2011) (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	36
<i>Haase v. Sessions</i> , 835 F.2d 902 (D.C. Cir 1987)	4
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook County</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989)	39
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1197 (2011)	39
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2549 (2010).....	39, 40
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946).....	39
<i>Honda v. Clark</i> , 386 U.S. 484 (1967)	39
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	41

<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Association</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	22
<i>J. Picini Flooring</i> , 356 NLRB No. 9, slip op. at 3 (2010)	16
<i>Kale v. Combined Insurance Co.</i> , 861 F.2d 746 (1 st Cir. 1988)	41
<i>Kephart v. Institute Gas Tech.</i> , 581 F.2d 1287 (7 th Cir. 1978)	41
<i>Kiewit Power Constructors Co.</i> , 355 N.L.R.B. No. 150 (2010).....	22
<i>Krish v. Connecticut Ear, Nose & Throat, Sinus & Allergy Specialists, P.C.</i> , 607 F.Supp.2d 324 (D. Conn. 2009).....	41, 42
<i>Lake Butler Apparel Co. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 519 F.2d 84 (5 th Cir. 1975).....	11, 22
<i>Linn v. United Plant Guard Workers, Local 114</i> , 383 U.S. 53 (1966)	23
<i>Local Lodge No. 1424 (Bryan Manufacturing Co.) v. NLRB</i> , 362 U.S. 411 (1960)	40
<i>Lodge 64, IAM v. NLRB</i> , 949 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	41
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001)	13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	4
<i>Machinists v. NLRB</i> , 133 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 1998)	26
<i>Mayo Foundation for Medical Education & Research v. United States</i> , 131 S.Ct. 704 (2011).....	6, 16, 31
<i>McClinton v. Alabama By-Products Corp.</i> , 743 F.2d 1483 (11 th Cir. 1984).....	41
<i>Mercado v. Ritz-Carlton San Juan Hotel, Spa & Casino</i> , 410 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2005)	41, 43
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	6
<i>Motor Vehicles Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	4
<i>Mourning v. Family Publ'n Serv., Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973)	6, 10, 11
<i>Myers v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 303 U.S. 41 (1938)	44
<i>Nations Bank of N.C. N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 251 (1995).....	13

<i>National Association of Clean Air Agencies v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Nathanson v. NLRB</i> , 344 U.S. 25 (1952).....	21
<i>National Postal Prof. Nurses v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 461 F. Supp.2d 24 (D.D.C. 2006)	4
<i>In re NLRB</i> , 304 U.S. 486 (1938)	20
<i>NLRB v. Financial Institution Employees of America</i> , 475 U.S. 192 (1986)	12
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....	passim
<i>NLRB v. Nash-Finch Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 138 (1971).....	20, 21
<i>Truitt Manufacturing Co.</i> , 110 N.L.R.B. 856 (1954), <i>enf'd</i> 351 U.S. 149 (1956)	34, 35
<i>NLRB v. Wyman Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969)	21
<i>Northpoint Technology v. Federal Commc'n Commission</i> , 414 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	13
<i>N.Y. State Restaurant Association v. N.Y. City Board of Health</i> , 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission</i> , 475 U.S. 1(1985).....	23
<i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991).....	14
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1125 (2009).....	21
<i>Podobnik v. USPS</i> , 409 F.3d 584 (3d Cir. 2005)	41
<i>Posey v. Skyline Corp.</i> , 702 F.2d 102 (7 th Cir. 1983)	41
<i>Radio Officers v. NLRB (A.H. Bull Steamship Co.)</i> , 347 U.S. 17 (1954)	38
<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 81 (2002)	6, 36
<i>Railway Labor Executives Association v. NMB</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir 1994)	12
<i>Regions Hospital v. Shalala</i> , 522 U.S. 450 (1998)	14
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995).....	14

<i>Republic Aviation v. NLRB</i> 324 U.S. 793 (1945)	33, 34, 35, 36
<i>Republic Steel Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 311 U.S. 7 (1940).....	20
<i>Richard v. INS</i> , 554 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	3
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	13
<i>Salas v. 3M Co.</i> , No. 08 C 1614, 2009 WL 2704580 (N.D. Ill. August 25, 2009).....	36
<i>Schroeder v. Copley Newspaper</i> , 879 F.2d 266 (7 th Cir. 1989).....	41
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.)</i> , N.A., 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	31
<i>Smith v. Westchester County</i> , 769 F.Supp.2d 448 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	36
<i>Standard Oil Co. of Ca., Western Operations, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 399 F.2d 639 (9 th Cir. 1967)	35
<i>Stockwell Manufacturing Co. v. Usery</i> , 536 F.2d 1306 (10 th Cir. 1976)	22
<i>Strucknes Construction Co.</i> , 165 N.L.R.B. 1062 (1967)	33
<i>Sullivan v. Everhart</i> , 494 U.S. 83 (1990).....	14
<i>Tex. Municipal Power Agency v. EPA</i> , 89 F.3d 858 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Trans World Airlines v. Independent Federation of Flight Attendants</i> , 489 U.S. 426 (1989).....	18
<i>UAW-Labor Employment & Training Corp. v. Chao</i> , 325 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	10, 23
<i>Union Pacific v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 130 S.Ct. 584 (2009)	39
<i>United States v. Haggar Apparel Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 380 (1999).....	14
<i>Vance v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 716 F.2d 1010 (4 th Cir. 1983)	41, 43
<i>Wilkerson v. Siegfried Insurance Agency, Inc.</i> , 683 F.2d 344 (10 th Cir. 1982)	41, 42
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002)	39
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	23

Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc., 455 U.S. 385 (1982) 39, 40

Statutes:

National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.).....	2, 7, 9
5 U.S.C. § 706	3
29 U.S.C. § 156.....	5, 6, 17, 19
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	7, 8, 25
29 U.S.C. § 158.....	5, 7, 8, 33
29 U.S.C. § 159.....	9
29 U.S.C. § 160.....	8
29 U.S.C. § 211.....	19
29 U.S.C. § 2615(a)	35, 36
29 U.S.C. § 2617.....	36
29 U.S.C. § 2619.....	36

Regulations:

14 Fed. Reg. 7516	9, 19
75 Fed. Reg. at 80,411	2
76 Fed. Reg. 54,006	9, 28, 34
76 Fed. Reg. at 54,007	28, 34
76 Fed. Reg. at 54,010	20, 34
76 Fed. Reg. at 54,011	20, 21, 34
76 Fed. Reg. at 54,012	21, 24
76 Fed. Reg. at 54,013	passim

76 Fed.Reg. at 54,014	30, 37
76 Fed. Reg. at 54,015	28, 30
76 Fed. Reg. at 54,016	28, 30
76 Fed.Reg. at 54,017	32
76 Fed.Reg. at 54,018	25
76 Fed. Reg. at 54,020	23
76 Fed.Reg. at 54,022	25
76 Fed.Reg. at 54,023	27
76 Fed.Reg. at 54,029	16
76 Fed.Reg. at 54,031	20, 30, 32, 39
76 Fed.Reg. at 54,032	34
76 Fed.Reg. at 54,035	33, 43
76 Fed.Reg. at 54,036	33
76 Fed.Reg. at 54,042	11
76 Fed.Reg. at 54,046	10
76 Fed.Reg. at 54,047	10, 16
76 Fed.Reg. at 54,048	25, 26
76 Fed.Reg. at 54,049 (Section 104.212),.....	33, 39
76 Fed.Reg. at 54,049 (Section 102.214(a))	39
29 C.F.R. § 102.9	8
29 C.F.R. § 516.4	19
29 C.F.R. § 516.18.....	19
29 C.F.R. § 825.300.....	36

Rules:

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b).....	1, 4
--	------

Other Authorities:

Peter D. DeChiara, " <i>The Right to Know: An Argument for Informing Employees of Their Rights under the National Labor Relations Act,</i> " 32 Harv.J. on Legis. 431, 433-434	9
--	---

2 The Developing Labor Law (John E. Higgins, Jr., 5 th ed. 2006).....	8
--	---

Charles J. Morris, "Renaissance at the NLRB— <i>Opportunity and Prospect for Non-Legislative Procedural Reform at the Labor Board,</i> " 23 Stetson L.Rev. 101, 107.....	9
--	---

Charles J. Morris, " <i>NLRB Protection in the Nonunion Workplace: A Glimpse at a General Theory of Section 7 Conduct,</i> " 137 U.Pa.L.Rev. 1673, 1675-1676.....	9
---	---

Brief:

Brief for NRTW as Amicus Curiae Supporting Appellants, <i>UAW-Labor Employment & Training Corp. v. Chao</i> , 325 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2003) (No. 02-5080), 2002 WL 34244401	10
